

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

Nos. 19-5048, 19-5198

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health &amp; Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

ROBERT P. CHARROW

*General Counsel*

KELLY M. CLEARY

*Deputy General Counsel & Chief Legal Officer  
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services*

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

*Associate General Counsel*

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS

*Deputy Associate General Counsel for  
Litigation*

ROBERT W. BALDERSTON

*Attorney, Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. Department of Health & Human  
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

LAURA E. MYRON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7228  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4819*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
A. The Medicare Outpatient Prospective Payment System .....	5
B. OPPS Rates For “Specified Covered Outpatient Drugs” .....	7
II. Factual Background And The OPPS Rules At Issue Here.....	11
A. The Disparity Between Medicare Rates And Average Acquisition Cost For Drugs Acquired Under The 340B Program .....	11
B. The 2018 And 2019 OPPS Rules .....	12
III. Procedural Background.....	16
A. This Court’s Initial Decision.....	16
B. The District Court’s Subsequent Rulings .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21

ARGUMENT:

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THAT HHS’S ADJUSTMENT  
TO MEDICARE RATES FOR 340B DRUGS EXCEEDS HHS’S AUTHORITY ..... 22

A. The Medicare Statute Expressly Precludes Review Of OPPS  
Adjustments, Including Adjustments Under Paragraph 14 ..... 22

B. Congress Did Not Bar HHS From Making Adjustments That  
Align Medicare’s Payment With Providers’ Costs..... 24

C. The District Court’s *Ultra Vires* Ruling Rests On A  
Misunderstanding Of Paragraph 14..... 29

D. The Difficulty Of Devising An Appropriate Remedy  
Underscores Why Congress Precluded Judicial Review Of  
OPPS Adjustments..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>American Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar (AHA I)</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 17
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4, 7, 17, 18, 32, 33, 34
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 18, 22, 23, 35, 36
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 3, 23, 24
<i>Florida Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 21, 24
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Social Security Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	17

**Medicare Statute:**

42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(2)(E) .....	3, 6, 20, 22, 23, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(9)(A) .....	3, 6, 20, 22, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(9)(B) .....	6, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(12)(A) .....	7, 17, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(12)(C) .....	7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I) .....	9, 21, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 21, 25, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(D)(i) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(D)(i)(I).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(D)(i)(II) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(D)(ii) .....	9, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(D)(iii) .....	9, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(H).....	6, 7, 15, 20, 22, 30

**Public Health Service Act:**

42 U.S.C. § 256b .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)-(2) .....	11

Pub. L. No. 115-271, 132 Stat. 3992 (Oct. 24, 2018)..... 36

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....

4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....

4

**Other Authorities:**

American Heritage Dictionary, <https://ahdictionary.com>..... 33

Black’s Law Dictionary Free (2d ed.), <https://thelawdictionary.org>..... 33

77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012)..... 10, 25

82 Fed. Reg. 33,558 (July 20, 2017)..... 13

82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017).....2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34

83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018).....13, 15, 16

84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019) ..... 35

Government Accountability Office:

*Medicare Hospital Pharmaceuticals: Survey Shows Price Variation and Highlights Data Collection Lessons and Outpatient Rate-Setting Challenges for CMS*, (Apr. 2006), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/249967.pdf> ..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 25

*Medicare Part B Drugs: Action Needed to Reduce Financial Incentives to Prescribe 340B Drugs at Participating Hospitals* (June 5, 2015), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/670676.pdf>..... 12, 14, 26

HHS Office of Inspector General:

*Memorandum Report: Payment for Drugs Under the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System* (Oct. 22, 2010), <https://go.usa.gov/xVg5Q> ..... 10, 25-26

*Part B Payments for 340B-Purchased Drugs* (Nov. 2015), <https://go.usa.gov/xV2jK>..... 12

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission:

*Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy* (Mar. 15, 2016), <https://go.usa.gov/xV2jj>..... 12, 26-27

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, *Report to the Congress: Overview of the 340B Drug Pricing Program* (May 2015), <https://go.usa.gov/xVgXN>..... 27

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com> ..... 33

Random House Dictionary, <http://www.dictionary.com>..... 33
